

## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**WP(S) No. 5951 of 2022**Dr. Chandra Bhushan Sharma **Versus** State of CG & Ors

<b>21.09.2022</b>	<p>Ms. Nupur Trivedi, Advocate for the petitioner.</p> <p>Ms. Hamida Siddiqui, Dy. AG for the State/respondent Nos.1 to 3.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents.</p> <p>Ms. Siddiqui accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 3, hence, process fee is not required to be paid.</p> <p>On payment of process fee, issue notice to respondent Nos.4 &amp; 5 as per rules.</p> <p>Learned counsel for petitioner submits that petitioner is working as 'Assistant Professor (Commerce)' at Government College, Barpali, District -Korba, (CG). On the recommendation of previous Principal In-charge Dr. Ranjana Nath, respondent No.3/Department vide Annexure P-2 dated 08.06.2020 appointed respondent No.4 as Principal In-charge at Government College, Barpali, who is substantively posted as Principal at Government T.C.L, PC College, Janjgir, District -Janjgir Champa. As respondent No.4 has been given additional charge of Government College, Barpali, he made some arrangements for performing day to day activities of College and by that process on 02.08.2022 he made respondent No.5 as Nodal Officer, who is junior to the petitioner. As per circular issued by the State Government, if such arrangement is to be made for working as In-charge during intervening period</p>

of permanent posting of any officer then senior most officer/employee available in the Institutions to be deputed as in-charge of the Institution.

Learned State Counsel prays for short time to seek instruction.

As prayed, list the matter in week after next.

**Sd/-**  
**(Parth Prateem Sahu)**  
Judge

Jamal/-