



NAFR

## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

### WPS No. 5951 of 2022

**1** - Dr. Chandra Bhushan Sharma S/o Late Gopal Prasad Singh Aged About 55 Years R/o House No. 21/c/ii, Balco Township, Korba., District : Korba, Chhattisgarh

**... Petitioner(s)**

**versus**

**1** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Higher Education Department, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nawa Raipur., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**2** - Dr. Ambika Prasad Verma Principal I/c, Government T.C.L. P.C. College, Janjgir. (Also Principal I/c, Government College, Barpa I, District Korba, Chhattisgarh), District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**3** - Dr. Teras Lal Mirjha Nodal Officer-Cum-Principal I/c, Government College, Barpali., District : Korba, Chhattisgarh

**4** - Commissioner Higher Education Department, Directorate Of Higher Education Secretariat, Indravati Bhawan, Nawa Raipur., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**5** - Additional Director Higher Education Department, Higher Education Secretariat, Indravati Bhawan, Nawa Raipur., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**6** - Government College, Barpali Through Principal, District- Korba, Chhattisgarh.

**... Respondent(s)**

(Cause Title is taken from Case Information System)

---

For Petitioner/s	: Shri Anshul Tiwari, Advocate.
For Respondent/ State	: Shri Anway Tiwari, P.L.
For Respondent No.5	: Shri Vijay Deshmukh, Advocate.

---

**Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey**

**Order on Board**

**01.04.2026**

1. At the very outset, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that by efflux of time, the petition has become infructuous.
2. Taking into consideration the statement made by counsel for the petitioner, this petition is dismissed being rendered infructuous.

**Sd/-**  
**(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)**  
Judge

Nimmi